The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is based on a number
of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information. As a result of
these assumptions, estimates and uncertainties, the accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information does not purport to describe the financial position that would have
been presented had the Disposals been completed. Further, the accompanying Unaudited Pro
Forma Financial Information does not purport to predict the Remaining Group’s future
financial position.

The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in
conjunction with the Financial Information of the Group as set out in Appendix I and other
financial information elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 126 –

(i) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Consolidated
statement

of financial
position of
the Group

as at
31 March

2010
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (8) Note (9)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 66,312 66,312

Investment properties 210,330 210,330

Prepaid land lease payments 5,579 5,579

Interest in a jointly-controlled
entity – –

Interests in associates 3,772 3,772

Available-for-sale investments – –

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 2,280 2,280

Amount due from an investee – –

Total non-current assets 288,273 288,273

CURRENT ASSETS

Amounts due from associates 27,108 27,108

Amount due from group
company – (59,075) 59,075 –

Properties held for sale 486,262 486,262

Gross amount due from
contract customers 2,641 2,641

Inventories 1,526 1,526

Accounts receivable 71,294 71,294

Prepayments, deposits and
other receivables 29,549 29,549

Cash and cash equivalents 73,608 112,000 199,691 385,299

Pledged deposits 31,324 31,324

723,312 1,035,003

Assets of disposal groups/
non-current asset classified
as held for sale 172,703 (131,880) (40,823) –

Total current assets 896,015 1,035,003

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 127 –

Consolidated
statement

of financial
position of
the Group

as at
31 March

2010
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (8) Note (9)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Gross amount due to contract
customers 42,677 42,677

Accounts payable 20,948 20,948

Other payables and accruals 157,515 157,515

Amounts due to associates 54 54

Amounts due to minority
shareholders 24,465 24,465

Amounts due to related
companies 18,444 18,444

Amount due to group company – (109,161) 109,161 –

Tax payable 63,514 63,514

Convertible notes – –

Interest-bearing bank and other
borrowings 133,949 133,949

461,566 461,566

Liabilities directly associated
with the assets of disposal
groups classified as held for
sale 120,567 (19,880) (100,687) –

Total current liabilities 582,133 461,566

NET CURRENT ASSETS 313,882 573,437

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 602,155 861,710

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing bank and other
borrowings 64,499 64,499

Deferred tax liabilities 23,894 23,894

Total non-current liabilities 88,393 88,393

Net assets 513,762 773,317

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 128 –

Consolidated
statement

of financial
position of
the Group

as at
31 March

2010
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (8) Note (9)

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company

Issued capital 56,697 56,697

Reserves 440,817 – 155,733 596,550

Proposed final dividend 11,315 11,315

508,829 664,562

Minority interests 4,933 – 103,822 108,755

Total equity 513,762 773,317

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 129 –

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

Consolidated
income

statement
of the

Group for
the year

ended
31 March

2010
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (1) Note (4) Note (5) Note (10) Note (11)

REVENUE 498,747 498,747

Cost of sales (378,246) (378,246)

Gross profit 120,501 120,501

Other income and gains 12,110 2,839 (3) 296,416 311,362

Fair value gain on investment
properties, net 9,167 9,167

Excess over the cost of
business combinations 2,893 (2,893) –

Administrative expenses (61,744) 54 369 (61,321)

Other operating expenses, net (10,902) (10,902)

Finance costs (8,455) 263 (8,192)

Share of profits and losses of: –

A jointly-controlled entity (620) (620)

Associates (227) (227)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 62,723 359,768

Income tax expense (34,139) (33,930) (68,069)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 28,584 291,699

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 26,951 (1,703) 1,703 377 157,492 184,820

Minority interests 1,633 (1,136) 1,136 252 104,994 106,879

28,584 291,699

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 130 –

(iii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of

the Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2010
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (1) Note (4) Note (5) Note (10) Note (11)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 28,584 (2,839) 2,839 629 262,486 291,699

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

Surpluse on revaluation of

[…]

Income tax effect (1,408) (1,408)

6,187 6,187

Share of other comprehensive
income of associates 214 214

Release of capital reserve
upon disposal of an
associate (119) (119)

Release of exchange
fluctuation reserve upon
disposal of an associate (524) (524)

Release of exchange
fluctuation reserve upon
disposal of subsidiaries – (3,228) (3,228)

Exchange differences on
translation of foreign
operations 2,250 (332) 1,918

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE YEAR,
NET OF TAX 8,008 4,448

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE YEAR 36,592 296,147

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 34,782 (1,703) 1,703 178 155,555 190,515

Minority interests 1,810 (1,136) 1,136 119 103,703 105,632

36,592 296,147

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 131 –

(iv) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Consolidated
statement

of cash
flows of

the Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2010
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (1) Note (6) Note (7) Note (12) Note (13)

CASH FLOWS FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax 62,723 (2,839) 2,839 629 296,416 359,768

Adjustments for:

Finance costs 8,455 (263) 8,192

Share of profits and losses
of:

A jointly-controlled entity 620 620

Associates 227 227

Interest income (2,271) 3 (2,268)

Fair value gain on
investment properties, net (9,167) (9,167)

Excess over the cost of
business combinations (2,893) 2,893 –

Gain on disposal of
associates (2,155) (2,155)

Loss on disposal of items of
property, plant and
equipment 61 (2) 59

Gain on disposal of
subsidiaries – (2,839) (296,416) (299,255)

Depreciation 3,837 (126) 3,711

Recognition of prepaid land
lease payments 139 139

Provision for inventories 133 133

Impairment of an amount
due from a
jointly-controlled entity 2,851 2,851

Impairment of an amount
due from an associate 12,860 12,860

Impairment of accounts
receivable 3,129 3,129

Reversal of impairment of
accounts receivable (4,802) (4,802)

Impairment of other
receivables – –

Reversal of impairment of
other receivables (798) (798)

72,949 73,244

Decrease in completed
properties 101,534 101,534

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 132 –

Consolidated
statement

of cash
flows of

the Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2010
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (1) Note (6) Note (7) Note (12) Note (13)

Increase in properties under
development (98,768) 1,983 (96,785)

Decrease in gross amount due
from contract customers 3,264 3,264

Increase in inventories (162) (162)

Increase in accounts receivable (10,074) (10,074)

Decrease in prepayments,
deposits and other
receivables 1,721 (74) 1,647

Increase in gross amount due
to contract customers 4,051 4,051

Decrease in accounts payable (23,505) (23,505)

Decrease in other payables and
accruals (13,412) 1,103 (12,309)

Cash generated from
operations 37,598 40,905

Interest paid (15,295) 263 (15,032)

Hong Kong profits tax paid – –

Overseas taxes paid (15,407) (33,930) (49,337)

Net cash flows from/(used in)
operating activities 6,896 (23,464)

CASH FLOWS FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest received 2,271 (3) 2,268

Dividends received from
associates 2,729 2,729

Purchases of items of property,
plant and equipment (1,393) (1,393)

Additions to investment
properties (15,134) (15,134)

Proceeds from disposal of
items of property, plant and
equipment 219 219

Acquisition of subsidiaries (106,358) 106,358 –

Disposal of subsidiaries – (109,161) 112,000 98,756 233,621 335,216

Disposal of associates 9,029 9,029

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 133 –

Consolidated
statement

of cash
flows of

the Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2010
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (1) Note (6) Note (7) Note (12) Note (13)

Advance to a
jointly-controlled entity (3,471) (3,471)

Advances to associates, net (20,679) (20,679)

Decrease in pledged deposits 7 7

Net cash flows from/(used in)
investing activities (132,780) 308,791

CASH FLOWS FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Repurchase of the Company’s
shares – –

Share repurchase expenses – –

Redemption of convertible
bonds (15,750) (15,750)

New bank and other
borrowings 220,738 (100,000) 120,738

Repayment of bank and other
borrowings (70,678) (70,678)

Advances to related
companies, net (8,722) (8,722)

Advances from minority
shareholders 4,936 4,936

Dividends paid to minority
shareholders (484) (484)

Net cash flows from financing
activities 130,040 30,040

NET INCREASE IN CASH
AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS 4,156 315,367

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year 30,239 (2,358) 27,881

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes, net 444 (16) 428

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT END
OF YEAR 34,839 343,676

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 134 –

Consolidated
statement

of cash
flows of

the Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2010
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (1) Note (6) Note (7) Note (12) Note (13)

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES
OF CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances and
cash and cash equivalents
stated in the statement of
financial position 73,608 112,000 199,691 385,299